



February 2017

Freedom of Information Request Reference N°: FOI 000542/17

I write in connection with your request for information received by the Norfolk Constabulary on the 17th January 2017 in which you sought access to the following information:

- 1 List of top ten crimes non-British nationals (foreign born in Europe and outside of Europe) were arrested for in 2016.
- 2 On each crime answered in Question 1, a breakdown of where they are from.
- 3 How many stop and searches were carried out in 2016.
- 4 On the number from Question 3, a breakdown of ethnicity and nationality.

Norfolk Constabulary holds information relevant to your request.

Response to your Request

Norfolk Constabulary has located the following information as relevant to your request.

The information for questions 1 and 2 have been extracted from the Constabulary's custody system and refers to all arrests in Norfolk. Arrests where the detainee's country of birth is listed as United Kingdom or where no country has been recorded, these have been removed.

Q1

Custody Data 01/01/2016 - 31/12/2016	
Arrest Offence	Number of Arrests
Assault - Common	210
Assault - ABH	183
Driving - Excess Alcohol	181
Theft - From Shop	161
Drunk and Disorderly	84
Criminal Damage - Other	70
Driving - Without Insurance	63
Immigration - Immigration Acts Offences	47
Warrant - Fail to Appear	47
Public Order Act -Sec 3 - Affray	46

Q2

1 - Assault - Common	210
Lithuania	58
Poland	31
Portugal	21

Latvia	17
Romania	9
Germany	8
India	4
Iraq	4
United States	4
Zimbabwe	4
Hungary	3
Italy	3
Jamaica	3
China (People's Rep. Of)	2
France	2
Hong Kong	2
Iran	2
Irish Republic (Eire)	2
South Africa	2
Sweden	2
Tunisia	2
Turkey	2
Ukraine	2
Angola	1
Australia	1
Bahamas	1
Bulgaria	1
Congo	1
Cyprus	1
East Timor	1
Greece	1
Guyana	1
Jordan	1
Montserrat	1
Mozambique	1
New Zealand	1
Nigeria	1
Philippines	1
Russia	1
Sierra Leone	1
Singapore	1
Slovak Republic	1
Sri Lanka	1
Uganda	1

2 - Assault - ABH	183
Lithuania	60
Poland	19
Portugal	17
Latvia	13
Romania	11
Germany	4
United States	4
Zimbabwe	4
Guinea-Bissau	3
Iran	3
Iraq	3
Irish Republic (Eire)	3
Bangladesh	2
Brazil	2
Bulgaria	2
Congo	2
East Timor	2
Hungary	2
Nigeria	2
Russia	2
Slovak Republic	2
Slovenia	2
Somalia	2
Tunisia	2
Afghanistan	1
Albania	1
Botswana	1
Cape Verde	1
Cyprus	1
France	1
Georgia	1
Guinea	1
Kazakhstan	1
Morocco	1
Mozambique	1
South Africa	1
Swaziland	1
Sweden	1
Turkey	1

3 - Driving - Excess Alcohol	181
Lithuania	81
Poland	22
Latvia	16
Portugal	11
Romania	8
India	5
Turkey	4
Hungary	3
Irish Republic (Eire)	3
Nigeria	3
United States	3
Australia	2
Moldova	2
Spain	2
Sri Lanka	2
Zimbabwe	2
Belgium	1
Bolivia	1
Bulgaria	1
China (People's Rep. Of)	1
France	1
Ghana	1
Guinea	1
Morocco	1
Namibia	1
New Zealand	1
Pakistan	1
Russia	1

4 - Theft - From Shop	161
Romania	59
Lithuania	41
Poland	16
Latvia	13
Irish Republic (Eire)	7
Portugal	7
Bulgaria	4
Moldova	3
Australia	2
India	2
Cape Verde	1

Georgia	1
Germany	1
Italy	1
Russia	1
Slovak Republic	1
Tunisia	1

5 - Drunk and Disorderly	84
Lithuania	32
Poland	11
Portugal	7
Latvia	5
Romania	4
Germany	3
South Africa	3
Sri Lanka	2
Australia	1
Bahamas	1
Belarus (Byelorussia)	1
Belgium	1
Canada	1
Croatia	1
East Timor	1
Ecuador	1
India	1
Iran	1
Iraq	1
Mauritius	1
Moldova	1
Netherlands	1
Norway	1
United States	1
Zimbabwe	1

6 - Criminal Damage - Other	70
Lithuania	15
Poland	9
Portugal	9
Romania	8
Latvia	5
France	2
Germany	2
South Africa	2

Sri Lanka	2
Angola	1
Burma / Myanmar	1
China (People's Rep. Of)	1
Colombia	1
Cyprus	1
Hungary	1
Iran	1
Iraq	1
Irish Republic (Eire)	1
Israel	1
Jamaica	1
Mozambique	1
Russia	1
Ukraine	1
United States	1
Vietnam	1

7 - Driving - Without Insurance	63
Lithuania	28
Poland	9
Latvia	6
Romania	6
India	2
Irish Republic (Eire)	2
Albania	1
Bahamas	1
Belarus (Byelorussia)	1
Chile	1
Czech Republic	1
Moldova	1
Portugal	1
Sierra Leone	1
Sri Lanka	1
Zimbabwe	1

8 - Immigration - Immigration Acts Offences	47
Iran	11
Iraq	10
Lithuania	6
Eritrea	5
Albania	2
Ghana	2

Bangladesh	1
Ethiopia	1
Gambia	1
Guinea-Bissau	1
India	1
Jamaica	1
Philippines	1
Poland	1
Spain	1
Tunisia	1
Zimbabwe	1

9 - Warrant - Fail to Appear	47
Lithuania	14
Poland	10
Latvia	5
Portugal	5
Romania	4
Irish Republic (Eire)	2
Afghanistan	1
Canada	1
Israel	1
Moldova	1
South Africa	1
United Arab Emirates	1
United States	1

10 - Public Order Act -Sec 3 - Affray	46
Lithuania	15
Portugal	10
Poland	5
Latvia	2
Romania	2
Afghanistan	1
Angola	1
Cape Verde	1
Congo	1
Germany	1
Guinea-Bissau	1
Iran	1
Iraq	1
Moldova	1
Pakistan	1

Singapore	1
Turkey	1

Q3 & 4

2016	
Ethnicity	No. of Stop Searches
1. White	3445
2. Black	268
3. Asian	62
4. Other	16
5. Unknown	37
Grand Total	3828